NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 263 HOUSE BILL 250

AN ACT AMENDING CHAPTER 593 OF THE SESSION LAWS OF 1965 TO INCREASE THE SALARY OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF CLAY COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** Section 1 of Chapter 593 of the Session Laws of 1965 is hereby amended by striking out the numerals "3,000.00" directly across from the words "Register of Deeds" and substituting therefor the numerals "4,200.00".
- **Sec. 2.** The purpose and intent of this Act is to increase the salary of the Register of Deeds of Clay County from three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) to forty-two hundred dollars (\$4,200.00) per year.
- **Sec. 3.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - **Sec. 4.** This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 22nd day of April, 1969.